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From: Ron Beladi
To: Hilton, Patricia; Rush, Kim; Hamilton, Janet; Lubozynski, Tom; Tedder, Richard; 
cc: Leonard Marion; jreed@co.volusia.fl.us; Solid Waste Financial Coordinator; Jennifer Stirk; 
Subject: RE: SW 13-019  Tomoka Farms Road Landfill North Cell Class I  S0--


030 Request for additional information
Date: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 12:30:45 PM
Attachments: RAI No  1_022013_FINAL.pdf 


Tom:
Attached please find our response to the above referenced RAI received on January 25, 2013. 
A signed and sealed paper copy of this attachment will be sent to you with regular mail today. 
Please let us know if you require additional information or have further comments.
 
Regards
 
 
………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
Ron S. Beladi
Vice-president
Sr. Engineer Manager
 
Neel-Schaffer, Inc.
2301 Lucien Way, Suite 300
Maitland, FL 32751
Phone:   407.647.6623
Direct:  321.397.3783
Mobile:  321.356.5950
FAX:  407.539.0575
Website:  www.neel-schaffer.com
 
Confidentiality Note:
Information contained in this message along with any attachment(s) may be confidential and protected by legal privilege.  This 
message is meant solely for the use of the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. Viewing or the use of information and attachment
(s) within this message without the expressed permission of Neel-Schaffer, Inc. is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient of 
this message,  Neel-Schaffer, Inc. requests you take immediate action to notify the sender of the error and that you delete this 
message and all  attachments without modifying, copying or distributing its content.
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From: Hilton, Patricia [mailto:Patricia.Hilton@dep.state.fl.us] On Behalf Of Rush, Kim 
Sent: Friday, January 25, 2013 11:33 AM 
To: lmarion@co.volusia.fl.us 
Cc: ron.beladi@neel-schaffer.com; carlo.lebron@hdrinc.com; jreed@co.volusia.fl.us; Solid 
Waste Financial Coordinator; Tedder, Richard; Lubozynski, Tom; Rush, Kim 
Subject: SW 13-019 Tomoka Farms Road Landfill North Cell Class I S0--030 Request for 
additional information 
Importance: High
 
Dear Mr. Marion:
 
In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of 
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2301 Lucien Way, Ste. 300 
Maitland, FL 32751-7235 
407.647.6623 fax: 407.539.0575 
www.neel-schaffer.com 



February 20, 2013 
 
Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) 
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232 
Orlando, FL 32803-3767 
 
Subject:    Response to First Request for Additional Information (OCD SW 13-019) 



FDEP Application for Renewal of Operations Permit for a Solid Waste 
Disposal Facility- FDEP Permit No. SO64-0078767-030 



                   Tomoka Farms Road Landfill (TFRLF) North Cell Class I Disposal Area 
  Volusia County Solid Waste Division  
  
Dear Mr. Lubozynski: 



On behalf of the Volusia County Solid Waste Division, we are submitting the response to the 
January 25, 2013 Request for Additional Information (RAI). The response is formatted in the 
same order as received from the Department and the comments are repeated for ease of 
reference.                                                          



Comment 1: 



In the Report, the cover letter states “We request the permit duration to be twenty (20) years 
of operations for the approximate 90.9-acre contiguous North Cell Class I solid waste 
disposal facility.” The facility does qualify for a 20 year operations permit. A fee of $10,000 
was paid at the time of submittal of this application; therefore, an additional $10,000 will be 
due to the Department every five years hereafter until the time of the next permit renewal. A 
Specific Condition documenting this fee requirement will be incorporated into the permit. 



Response 1:   



Comment noted. 



Comment 2: 



In the Report, the cover letter states “The North Cell Class I solid waste disposal area is 
comprised of the original North Cell covering 43.2 acres, the 26-acre Phase I expansion, and 
the 21.7-acre Phase II expansion.” Attachment F, DEP Form # 62-701.900(28) lists the North 
Cell as 65.65-acres. The FDEP Form # 62-701.900(28) submitted on August 28, 2012 lists the 
North Cell as 67-acres. Permit SF64-0078767-028 states in Section 1.C: “The North and East 
Cells have been combined and designated as North Cell, Phase I. This permit is for the 
closure of the North Cell Phase I (65.64 acres) ...” Based on the submittals for construction 
permit SC64-0078767-029, the North Cell Phase II area is considered to be 22.7 acres. Drawing 
B-4 in this Report identifies Phase II as 21.7 acres. 



a. What is the designation you want for the North Cell area(s) and the correct acreage for 
each of the areas?  



b. If necessary, in Attachment F, correct the acreage called out on FDEP Form # 62-
701.900(28) and adjust any affected calculations. 











 
Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
FDEP Central District Waste Program Manager 
February 20, 2013 
Page 2 of 7 
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Response 2a: 



The designation for the original North Cell and the Phase I expansion should be “North Cell & 
Phase I Expansion.” The Phase II expansion should be designated “North Cell Phase II 
Expansion.”` 



The discrepancy in the acreage is from previous construction/operation applications and 
permits. Revised sheet 6 of 39 of the application is submitted with this RAI response with the 
correct acreage. The surveyed as-built of bottom liner limits confirmed the original North Cell 
covers 39.42 acres, and the Phase I expansion covers 26.22 acres, as stated in the recent closure 
permit application submitted to FDEP. The total acreage for the original North Cell and the 
phase I expansion is 65.64 acres. The recent construction permit renewal application, dated July 
29, 2012, states that the acreage of North Cell Phase II Expansion is 21.70 acres. The following 
acreages should be used for this application. A revised page 6 of the application is included in 
Attachment A. 



North Cell & Phase I Expansion:      65.64 acres  
North Cell Phase II Expansion      21.70 acres 
Total Permitted Disposal Area     87.34 acres 



Response 2b: 



The Financial Responsibility documentation for the original north cell and the Phase I 
expansion is based on 65.65 acres, a difference of 0.01 acres from the total permitted acreage 
stated above. No revision to Attachment F is necessary. Future reports for Financial 
Responsibility will update the acreage consistent with this application.  



Comment 3: 



As outlined in Section 1.1.1, page 1-1, of the Engineering Report, the Department recognizes 
that the scope of this application covers: 



a. Renewal of the operations permit for the Class I landfill (original North Cell, Phase I, 
and Phase II); 



b. Incorporate partial closure activities into the Class I operation permit; 
c. Approval of the landfill gas collection system (LGCS) through final build out; 
d. Approval of the North Cell filling sequence through final build out; 
e. Removal of required leachate testing from the MPIS. 



Response 3: 



Comment noted. The County also requests that the permit acknowledge that the closure of the 
combined North Cell (original North Cell, Phase I and II Expansions) will be included as a 
phased closure through final closure within the life of the permit. Specific conditions to require 
the Department to be notified by the County prior to any sequential closure event, and 
certification of completion of construction of each phase of closure to be submitted by the 
County to the Department for approval.  



Comment 4:  



Section 4.4, page 4-2, of the Engineering Report states” Leachate recirculation is not normally 
performed.”  The facility is permitted to recirculate leachate. Even though leachate is not 
regularly recirculated, provide a section in the Operation Plan describing how leachate 











 
Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
FDEP Central District Waste Program Manager 
February 20, 2013 
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would be recirculated back into the landfill. Or, tell us that you no longer desire to be 
permitted to recirculate leachate. 



Response 4: 



The County requests this option to be preserved in this permit for extreme circumstances when 
the leachate treatment plant might not be able to hydraulically or biologically/chemically be 
able to treat the leachate. Leachate recirculation would be done by tanker truck with spraying 
activities limited to the bermed working face area. Leachate spraying activities would be 
performed on low wind days and upwind of the open face area. The County’s water truck 
would be thoroughly rinsed and washed after such use, with rinse water sprayed onto the 
active face. A short description is added to Section 8.6 of the Operations Plan.  Revised pages 
are hereby submitted with this RAI response in Attachment A.  



Comment 5:  



Section 7.4, page 7-4, of the Engineering Report states “The back-up flare station has a 
capacity of up to 5000 SCFM.” The application includes a final build-out plan for the landfill 
gas collection system (LGCS). 



a. Provide calculations showing that the existing flare station is sized to handle the 
LGCS at final build-out as depicted on sheet 00LFG-07. 



b. The design of the LGCS presented herein is for areas which are active or have only 
received intermediate cover. If a gas extraction component needs to be installed after 
an area has undergone partial closure (i.e., an area which received a geomembrane 
cap), a permit modification must be obtained prior to construction. 



c. Notification to the Solid Waste Permitting Section of the Central District is required 
prior to the start of construction of each phase of the LGCS. A Certification of 
Construction Completion will be required after each phase of LGCS construction. A 
Specific Condition will be incorporated into the permit for the LGCS construction 
phasing requirements. These solid waste requirements are in addition to any Air 
Program requirements. 



Response 5a: 



The project specification used in the 2006 LFG system construction project that included the 
installation of compressor and flare station lists the capacity range of the single candlestick flare 
at 500 to 3,000 scfm. The County has not modified the capacity of the two compressors which 
are specified to have an operating range of 500 to 2,000 scfm each. The County previously 
requested permission from FDEP to remove the enclosed flare that had a rating of 2,000 scfm, 
and FDEP granted permission to decommission the flare. In 2012, the LFG utilization system 
operator (Fortistar Methane) removed the original enclosed flare. Replacement of the enclosed 
flare was not required by FDEP. Therefore, the current capacity of the backup flare system is 
limited to the biogas flare with a capacity of 3,000 scfm. Section 7.4, Page 7-4 has been revised 
and is re-submitted with this RAI response.  The 2011 annual operating report stated that the 
landfill’s gas recovery is approximately 1,800 scfm. The County will install an additional flare as 
more LFG is recovered in order to have flare capacity for 100% of LFG flow through the active 
collection system.  
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Response 5b: 



The County acknowledges that a permit modification will be necessary if new gas extraction 
components need to be installed in an area previously closed with a geomembrane cap. Minor 
adjustments or repairs to the existing active collection system in the closed area, such as repair 
of a leaky wellhead or replacement of a segment of a lateral pipe hit by a mower, are included 
in this operation permit in agreement with the time limitation for such repairs in the Title V Air 
Permit. The County accepts a specific condition in the Operations Permit for minor repairs of 
the LGCS in the closed areas, and also agrees that Title V Air Permit requirements need to be 
addressed for such repairs. 



Response 5c: 



The County acknowledges that notification to the FDEP is required prior to start of construction 
of each phase of LGCS construction and that a Certification of Construction Completion will be 
required after each phase of LGCS construction. The County accepts a specific condition in the 
Operations Permit and also agrees that Air Program requirements need to be addressed 
through the FDEP Division of Air Resources Management.  



Comment 6: 



Section 10.4, page 10-3, of the Engineering Report states “When LFG generation decreases 
further below hazard levels, the active gas collection system would be operated as a passive 
vent system.” Please acknowledge that the transition from an active gas collection system to a 
passive vent system would require Department approval and a solid waste permit 
modification. This solid waste requirement is in addition to any Air Program requirements. 



Response 6: 



The County acknowledges that the transition from an active LFG extraction system to a passive 
vent will require Department Approval and a modification to the solid waste and air permits.  



Comment 7a: 



Attachment C, Operation Plan section 2.9.2, page 2-10, states “The second (south) leachate 
storage pond is normally used for the storage of leachate treatment plant effluent…The south 
leachate storage pond can be used to provide additional raw leachate storage capacity …” 



a. What controls are in place to ensure that during those times that the south leachate 
storage pond is used to store raw leachate the raw leachate does not accidentally get 
sprayed onto the spray fields or used as dust control? 



b. How is the south pond emptied and cleaned after holding raw leachate prior to 
receiving treatment plant effluent? 



Response 7a:  



Leachate would only be stored in the south storage pond under the most extreme 
circumstances. These include major treatment plant disruption, off-site transport and treatment 
unavailability, or inability to spray onto active working face due to a long period of inclement 
weather. The flow diagram for the leachate treatment plant provides for indirect pumping of 
effluent to the spray field from the south pond. The stored effluent is sent to the chlorine contact 
and effluent holding tank to be re-chlorinated and pumped to either the truck fill or to the spray 
irrigation field pumps.  
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 If leachate storage is to occur in the south pond, the effluent stored in the pond will be pumped 
down to the minimum level allowed by the pump controls.  A gate valve on the effluent storage 
pump discharge line will be manually closed and the effluent storage pump (ERP-1) will be 
shut off and locked out of operation. There is no physical connection between the north leachate 
storage pond and the south effluent storage pond, the prior leachate impoundments connection 
having been removed during modification for the leachate treatment plant construction.    
Leachate it will be manually pumped from the south pond over the berm between the ponds to 
the north leachate storage pond when volume becomes available, as the treatment plant 
processes leachate. From the north pond, the leachate would be routed to the equalization tank 
and the aeration tanks for normal treatment.   



Response 7b:  



Leachate from the south pond would be pumped manually to the north pond over the dividing 
berm between the ponds. Any sediment in the south pond would be removed and transported 
to the North Cell landfill for disposal. The HDPE pond liner in the south pond would be 
pressure washed and cleaned with the wash water pumped over the berm to the north pond or 
to a water truck vehicle for transport to and evaporation over the lined open portion of North 
Cell. Normal operations of the leachate pretreatment plant would resume.  



Comment 8: 



Attachment E describes the video inspection done on the leachate system. The inspection 
identified multiple areas in need of cleaning and repairs. 



a. Was the leachate system cleaned? 
b. Were repairs to the leachate system performed? If the system was cleaned and 



repaired, provide the Department with the report. If the system has not been cleaned 
and/or repaired since the video inspection, provide the Department with the schedule 
for when the cleaning and/or repairs will be accomplished. That schedule may 
become a specific condition in the permit. 



Response 8a:  



Yes. The LCRS for the original North Cell was cleaned to the extent possible to maintain 
leachate flow to the sumps. Video inspection results and the leachate quantities from LC Sumps 
1 and 4 indicate that these sumps are performing properly. No additional action is planned or 
proposed at this time for LC sumps 1 & 4. LC Sumps 2 and 3 were both cleaned twice, and once 
the liquid levels were pumped down, the video inspection was performed. The inspection 
results showed that LC Sump 2 is clear of debris and obstructions. Leachate flow from this 
sump is comparable to that collected from LC sumps 1 & 4. The video inspection results for LC 
sump 3 appear to show that the bottom of the sump has an obstruction. However, the video 
inspection and leachate flow from this sump show that the leachate collection system beyond 
the sump is intact and the leachate is being collected.  The County included repairs to these 
sumps in the North Cell closure project that was permitted in 2012.  Because the side slopes 
planned for closure have not achieved the final permitted elevations, the County plans to repair 
Sumps 2 and 3 under a separate contract with the North Cell sequential closure project. The 
repair schedule is provided in Response to comment 8b. The LCRS for Areas 1 and 2 of the 
North Cell (Sump 5 and Sump 6) have been camera-inspected and cleaned by vacuum jetting. 
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Leachate is being collected and removed from each of these sumps to the leachate transmission 
system.    



Response 8b:  



As stated above, the County obtained a permit from FDEP for the repair of these sumps as part 
of the permit application for the North Cell sequential closure project. The County is planning 
to perform once the current LFG construction activities on-site are complete and the contractor 
has demobilized The construction of the active LFG collection system improvements is 
currently in progress and is anticipated to be completed this year. However, the side slopes 
have not achieved final permitted grade for closure at this time. Therefore the project for the 
permitted Sumps 2 and 3 repair is planned for bidding and construction as a stand-alone project 
next fiscal year (FY 2013-14). The tentative schedule for bidding and construction is as follows: 



Activity       Projected Date 
Advertisement period for bids     1st quarter of FY 13-14 
Secure bids for sump repair & award contract   2nd quarter of FY 13-14 
Construction period for Sumps 2& 3 repairs    3rd & 4th quarters of FY 13-14 
Certification of Completion Documents to FDEP    December 2014  



Comment 9: 



Please note, since the closure cost estimate in this Report does not include closure costs (costs 
to close as well as 30-year long-term care) for the Phase II area. Proof of financial assurance 
for Phase II must be provided to the Department at least 60 days prior to the initial receipt of 
waste [as required by Rule 62-701.630(2)(b), F.A.C]. To meet the 60-day requirement, submit a 
new detailed cost estimate for Phase II at least 90 days prior to the planned initial receipt of 
waste. The Central District will review the new cost estimate as quickly as possible so that 
the approved amount can be funded before the 60-day time limit. 



Response 9: 



The County acknowledges that proof of financial assurance must be provided to the 
Department at least 60 days prior to the initial receipt of waste in the Phase II area as required 
by Rule  62-701.630(2)(b), F.A.C. The County will provide proof of financial assurance at least 90 
days prior to Phase II initial waste placement, so that the FDEP can review the information and 
approve the financial assurance documentation. The County will fund a portion of the capital 
cost of closure as required by the calculation methodologies in the financial assurance rules.      



Comment 10:  



Section 8.3 of the Engineering Report notes that the County is preparing a response to the 
October 29, 2012 RAI for Evaluation Monitoring under a separate cover. At the time of the 
current review, the Department does not have any record of having received this 
information. If it was sent prior to the date of this Request for Additional Information, 
please provide the date and the name of the DEP person it was addressed to. Otherwise, 
please provide this information in your response to this RAI. 



Response 10: 



The response to the October 29, 2012 RAI for the Evaluation Monitoring is currently being 
prepared by other consultants and will be forwarded to FDEP under a separate cover.  Based on 
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the latest inquiries, the County anticipates the report to be completed and submitted to the 
FDEP Central District Office by February 25, 2013.  



Comment 11: 



Condition #27 of the MPIS requires: A total depth measurement must be made on each well 
at time of permit renewal. This information must be provided as part of permit renewal 
application. This measurement is to be reported as total apparent depth below ground 
surface and should be compared to the original total depth of the well. Table 1 of the 
Technical Report dated April 6, 2012 shall be accepted as fulfilling the Total Depth Survey 
requirement for this renewal. 



Response 11:  



Comment 11 is acknowledged. The monitoring well total depth measurement requirement has 
been satisfied with the information provided in the Technical Report dated April 6, 2012. 



If you have any questions, please advice. 



Sincerely, 



NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. 



 
Mehran (Ron) S. Beladi, PE 
Vice-President 
Sr. Engineer Manager 
 
Attachments 
 
Copy: 
 



 
Mr. Richard Tedder, P.E., FDEP, Solid Waste Program Administrator, Tallahassee 
Mr. Lenny Marion, Director, Volusia County Solid Waste Division (SWD) 
Mr. Junos Reed, P.E., Operations Manager, Volusia County SWD 
Ms. Jenifer Stirk, Permit Compliance, Volusia County SWD  
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Environmental Protection’s Solid Waste Section is forwarding the First Request for 
Additional Information for the Tomoka Farms Road Landfill – North Cell Class I 
Solid Waste Disposal Area, Permit Application No. SO64-0078767-030  (OCD SW 
13-019) to you by “e-correspondence” in lieu of a hard copy through the normal postal 
service.
 
You will need Adobe Acrobat to view the attachment. A free viewer is available at http://www.
adobe.com/.   
    
Please inform us of receipt of this document within three (3) business days by clicking the 
‘Reply’ button or via e-mail at:  Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us or by phone: 407.897.4304
 
Thank you,
Pat Hilton
Administrative Secretary 
On behalf of F. Tom Lubozynski 
Waste Program Administrator
Solid Waste
Central District FDEP
407-897-4321
Fax 850-412-0465
patricia.hilton@dep.state.fl.us
 
 


Please take a few minutes to share your comments on the service you received from the 
department by clicking on this link DEP Customer Survey.



http://www.adobe.com/

http://www.adobe.com/

mailto:Janet.Hamilton@dep.state.fl.us

mailto:patricia.hilton@dep.state.fl.us

http://survey.dep.state.fl.us/?refemail=Patricia.Hilton@dep.state.fl.us



